by investors, Dt denotes next year’s dividend, 1t−g is
the annual growth rate of dividends. For simplicity, we
assume the expected return is constant. Variables known
to investors prior to the event are denoted with a subscript
r-1 and subsequent to the event by subscript t.

On date t, assume there is news about the growth rate
of dividends g, which is the unexpected “event”. We will
focus on errors in expected returns, not errors in cash flow
forecasts, so assume that the market accurately revises its
expectations from 1−tg  to tg . Let g∆ denote this change.
The typical “abnormal return”, AR, observed on the event
day is approximately the percent change in the stock price
given by:

1

1t

t t

P gAR
P r g−

∆
= − =

− � (4)

Now we concern about what if r is wrong? Expected
return errors may create very large mispricing effects even
when they are "small" that can be seen in Table 1. We fix
the growth rate of dividends 1−tg  at 4% and calculate the
resulting percentage errors in price. In the Gordon growth
model, the size of these errors depends on the difference

gr − in the denominator.

Table 1. Sensitivity of Stock Prices to Errors in Expected
Rate of Return

r 8% 10% 12% 14%

trueP 25.00 16.67 12.5 10.00

Induced
error in

expected
return:

-5% --- 500 167 100

-4% --- 200 100 67

-3% 300 100 60 43

-2% 100 50 33 25

-1% 33 20 14 11

0 0 0 0 0

+1% -20 -14 -11 -9

+2% -33 -25 -20 -17

+3% -43 -33 -27 -23

+4% -50 -40 -33 -29

+5% -56 -45 -38 -33

Errors in expected returns also affect event day
abnormal returns. The percentage change in AR with
respect to small expected return error is given by:

2

1 1 1
( )t t

dAR g
dr AR r g AR r g

∆
⋅ = − ⋅ = −

− −

Therefore, if the expected return is incorrect by r∆ , the
resulting percentage change in the AR is approximately
given by

1

t

AR r
AR r g

 ∆
= − ∆ − 

  �   (5)

Like the error in prices, the error in the event-day
abnormal return increases in the difference between
investors’ discount rate and the presumed new growth rate,
holding constant the expected return misspecification, r∆ .